

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

COCN No. 2902 of 2017

Date of Decision: 29.10.2019

Rajesh Sajdeh

.....Petitioner

Versus

Vivek Kalia

.....Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

Present: Mr. Pavan Malik, Advocate
for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyavrat Parashar, Advocate
for the respondent.

Mr. Sandeep S. Mann, SR. DAG Haryana.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J.(oral)

The writ petition filed by petitioner was disposed of on 3.6.2016. The order dated 11.3.2016 rejecting the application of the petitioner for interest for the period 2003 to 2015 i.e. from the date of allotment till date of possession was set aside. The respondents were directed to take fresh decision after considering the judgment of this Court annexed as Annexures P11 and P12 (annexed with the writ petition). The petitioner requested that liberty be granted to file a detailed representation. The request was allowed and respondents were directed to dispose of the case as expeditiously as possible.

Learned counsel for respondent has filed short reply by way of affidavit of Mr. Sanjiv Kumar, Estate Officer-II, Haryana Shehri Vikas Pradhikaran. It is pleaded that an amount of Rs.5,28,829/- for interest has already been credited to the petitioner's account through RTGS on 29.7.2019.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that interest has not been correctly calculated as judgments referred.

Learned counsel for respondent submits that reasoned order would be passed within six weeks from today in accordance with law duly considering the judgments annexed with writ.

The contempt petition is disposed of in view of statement made.

In case, there is any amount found due towards the petitioner, the same shall be paid by respondent within four weeks after passing of the order.

It is clarified that in case there is grievance of the petitioner against the order passed, the petitioner would be at liberty to avail remedy in accordance with law.

29.10.2019
reema

(AVNEESH JHINGAN)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned	Yes
Whether Reportable:	No